Additionally, given the use of the historical financial statements of Sensus for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 and for the twelve month proforma
income statements shown herein, the three months ended March 31, 2016 is included in both the

1

proforma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2015 as well as the proforma income statement for the nine months ended September 30, 2016.
Any significant, unusual activity reflected in this period has been noted in the footnotes to the proforma financial statements.

The finalization of the Company’s purchase accounting assessment may result in changes in the valuation of assets and liabilities acquired which could be
material. The Company will finalize the purchase price allocation as soon as practicable within the measurement period in accordance with ASC Topic 805-
10, “Business Combinations - Overall” (“ASC 805-10”), but in no event later than one year following the Acquisition Date.

2

Xylem Inc.
Unaudited ProForma Condensed Combined Income Statements
For the Year Ended

December 31,
2015

Xylem Inc.
March 31, 2016

Sensus  ProForma Adjustments
ProForma
Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenue $ 3,653  $ 861  $ (7) 6a $ 4,507
Cost of revenue 2,249  500  (14) 6b 2,735

Gross profit 1,404  361  7  1,772
Selling, general and administrative expenses 854  160  33 6c 1,047
Research and development expenses 95  59  —  154
Restructuring charges 6  6  —  12

Operating income 449  136  (26)  559
Interest expense 55  37  (3) 6d 89
Other non-operating income (expense), net —  1  — 1
Gain from sale of business 9  —  —  9

Income before taxes 403  98  (23)  478
Income tax expense (benefit) 63  (34)  (8) 6e 21

Net income 340  132  (15)  457

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.88   $ 2.53
Diluted $ 1.87   $ 2.51

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 180.9   180.9
Diluted 181.7   181.7

Dividends declared per share $ 0.5632   $ 0.5632

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

3

Xylem Inc.
Unaudited ProForma Condensed Combined Income Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

 Xylem Inc.  Sensus
ProForma
Adjustments

ProForma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Revenue $ 2,676  $ 691  $ (2) 6a $ 3,365
Cost of revenue 1,621  397  (12) 6b 2,006

Gross profit 1,055  294  10  1,359
Selling, general and administrative expenses 665  118  15 6c 798
Research and development expenses 75  48  —  123
Restructuring charges 18  3  —  21

Operating income 297  125  (5)  417
Interest expense 50  36  (14) 6d 72
Other non-operating income (expense), net 3  —  — 3

Income before taxes 250  89  9  348
Income tax expense (benefit) 40  (37)  1 6e 4

Net income $ 210  $ 126  $ 8  $ 344
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.17   $ 1.92
Diluted $ 1.17   $ 1.92

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 179.0   179.0
Diluted 179.8   179.8

Dividends declared per share $ 0.4647   $ 0.4647

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

4

Xylem Inc.
Unaudited ProForma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
As of September 30, 2016

 Xylem Inc.  Sensus
ProForma
Adjustments

ProForma
Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 659  $ 54  $ (449) 4 $ 264
Receivables 792  106  (1) 6f 897
Inventories 488  63  20 6g 571
Prepaid and other current assets 153  26  —  179

Total current assets 2,092  249  (430)  1,911
Property, plant and equipment, net 440  107  75 6h 622
Goodwill 1,621  470  581 6i 2,672
Other intangible assets, net 444  185  591 6j 1,220
Other non-current assets 181  48  (32) 6k 197

Total assets $ 4,778  $ 1,059  $ 785  $ 6,622
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 341  $ 72  $ —  $ 413
Accrued and other current liabilities 438  94  (3) 6l 529
Short-term borrowings and current maturities of long-term
debt 62  12  411 4 485

Total current liabilities 841  178  408  1,427
Long-term debt, net 1,148  591  297 4 2,036
Accrued postretirement benefits 335  84   419
Deferred income tax liabilities 114  32  180 6m 326
Other non-current liabilities 113  59  (2) 6n 170

Total liabilities 2,551  944  883  4,378
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock:
Authorized 2  —  —  2

Capital in excess of par value 1,871  252  (252) 6o 1,871
Non-controlling interest —  7  10 6p 17
Retained earnings 1,011  (115)  115 6o 1,011
Treasury stock (402)  —   (402)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (255)  (29)  29 6o (255)

Total stockholders’ equity 2,227  115  (98)  2,244
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 4,778  $ 1,059  $ 785  $ 6,622

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

5

1. Description of Transaction:
On November 1, 2016, Xylem Inc. (the “Company”) filed a Current Report on Form 8-K (the “Initial Form 8-K”) with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”) reporting that on October 31, 2016, Xylem Inc. completed the acquisition of all of the direct and indirect subsidiaries of Sensus
Worldwide (other than Sensus Industries) (“Sensus”), pursuant to the terms of the Share Purchase Agreement dated as of August 15, 2016, and the first